Amortisation charge (165) (165)

Closing net book value 897 897

At 30 June 2018

Cost 1,394 1,394

Accumulated amortisation and
impairment

(497) (497)

Net book value 897 897

Page 31

26. Correction of prior
period error
The Group has adjusted the comparative year financial
statements for the year ended 30 June 2017 for the correction
of a prior period error.

During the current year the Group discovered $725,000 of costs
had been incorrectly expensed in the consolidated accounts
during the year ended 30 June 2017. As detailed in Note
2.2, the group's policy is to eliminate all significant intragroup
balances and transactions. However, in the previously reported
30 June 2017 financial statements not all items of expenditure
between group entities had been correctly eliminated in relation
to property sales. No error was identified in periods prior to 30
June 2017.

The table below shows the effect on the previously reported
financial statements and adjustments made to correctly restate
them as comparative figures in the current year financial
statements.

As
previously
reported

Correction
of Error

Restated

30 June
2017
$'000 $'000

30 June
2017
$'000

Expenses

Cost of land
sales

3,187 (725) 2,462

Assets

Development
Property

8,494 725 9,219

Equity

Retained
Earnings

20,238 725 20,963

Page 32

Actual Target Met Comment Actual Target

Financial Performance
targets and results for
Group

2018
$’000s

Statement
of Intent
$000’s

2017
$000’s

Statement
of Intent
$000’s

Net surplus / (deficit) after tax* (36) (366) Y Result is better than planned due to
higher than forecast passenger activity
improving earnings

(305) (366)

Earnings before interest, taxation
and depreciation and amortisation
(EBITDA)*

3,023 2,374 Y Result is better than planned due to
higher than forecast passenger activity
improving earnings.

2,443 2,279

Net Operating cash flow 2,760 1,700 Y Result is better than planned due to